MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

in the business of buying and selling aircraft. The annual fee for every such certificate of registration shall be \$15. The Commission shall furnish applicant with 3 dealer aircraft tags free of cost, and upon payment of \$5 per tag additional dealer tags shall be furnished. On application for registration, or for additional tags applied for during the period between the 1st day of September and the 31st day of December in any year ½ of the registration fee shall be charged.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to Certain Definitions Under Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 3rd paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:
- "Catering" shall mean service of liquor with or without food by clubs having the catering privilege, to groups of nonmembers at a prearranged function."
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section I of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections I and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 4th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:
- "Club member" shall mean a person who, whether as a charter member or admitted in accordance with the by-laws of the club, has become a bona fide member and who maintains membership in good standing by payment of dues in a bona fide manner in accordance with by-laws and whose name and address is entered on the list of members, and no person who does not have full club privileges shall be considered a bona fide member."
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 9th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:
- "Hotel guest" shall mean a person whose name and address is registered on the registry maintained by the hotel and who is the bona fide occupant of a room of the hotel. A person registering solely for the purpose of obtaining liquor is not to be deemed a hotel guest."
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 14th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:
- "Premise" or "premises" except as otherwise by law specifically designated premises shall mean and include all rooms interconnected with rooms where the license privilege is exercised in any building occupied by a licensee over which the licensee has direct or indirect control or interest.

CHAP. 119

- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 15th paragraph thereof, 2 new paragraphs, as follows:
- "Retail sale" shall mean any single sale of liquor in the original package for off the premises consumption less than 5 gallons.
- "Sale" or "sell" shall include any transfer or delivery of liquor for a consideration, and any gift thereof in connection with or as a part of a transfer of property.'
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 217 and sections 1 and 2 of chapter 355, both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 17th paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:
 - "Vinous liquor" shall mean wine.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 118

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Motor Vehicle Dealer Registration Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 23, amended. The 1st sentence of section 23 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The members of the Board shall serve without compensation; but each Each member of the Board shall receive \$15 per day for each day on which the Board meets and his necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his duties.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 119

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicle Plates for Members of Legislature Who are Automobile Dealers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 18, amended. The 4th sentence of the last paragraph of section 18 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Such plates shall be issued for and attached to only such motor vehicle as is currently registered in accordance with the provisions of sections 13, 26 or 26-A.'